
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 26 April 2022, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website Council's 
Website  
 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 14 April 2022 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Tuesday, 26 April 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Richard Morris (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alastair Adams, 
Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Kyle Daisley, Cllr Mike Rouse, Cllr Shirley Webb and 
Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Co-opted Church Representa
[...]
r of the Council and the Chief Executive have been invited to the 
meeting to update the Panel on development of the Corporate Plan 2022-27. This is a 
refresh of the existing Corporate Plan and its four key themes of Open for Business, 
Children and Families, The Environment and Health and Wellbeing. 
 
2. The Draft Plan is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Background 
 

2. Worcestershire County Council’s (the Council) Corporate Plan, ‘Shaping 
Worcestershire’s Future 2017-2022’, is due to be refreshed. This document has 
provided a blueprint for the organisation, setting out the core priorities and guiding 
how the organisation will operate, both internally and with partners across 
Worcestershire and beyond. It has focused the work on four key priority areas: 
 

 Open for Business 

 Children and Families 

 The Environment 

 Health and Wellbeing 
 

3. The four priority areas have become the bedrock by which the Council does 
business across the County and has delivered key pieces of work which are 
important to the people of Worcestershire.  
 
4. Over the last five years, the Council has truly become Open for Business, 
unlocking key strategic sites at Worcester Six, Malvern Hills Science Park and 
Redditch Gateway whilst growing the county’s economy and providing jobs and 
opportunities for residents. The delivery of Worcestershire Parkway Station has 
opened up accessibility regionally and nationally for residents and businesses.  

 
5. Children and Families is at the heart of what the Council does, in recognition of 
the importance in having a great start in life. The Council has invested in the school 
estate, providing good-quality educational facilities. Support has been provided to 
families and investment made in children’s social care to protect at risk children 
where necessary.  

 
6. Delivering growth in a sustainable way has been key to preserving 
Worcestershire’s Environment. The Council has invested in all modes of transport to 
provide accessi
[...]
s committed to working closely with its communities, to build local 
capacity and allow people to be supported in their area. The Here2Help programme 
is being expanded to provide a single front door of advice and guidance for people, 
whilst working with voluntary and community groups to strengthen local support.  

 
16. All of this work sits within the ‘One Worcestershire’ approach to co-ordinating 
work, investment and priorities across the county. The Council seeks to adopt new 
ways of working, including co-location and shared services, to embrace a joined-up 
approach to service delivery that best meets local needs and removes barriers 
between organisations. The Council also communicates regularly with partners in all 
of the things it does, to ensure that services do not simply move demand to another 
organisation – and instead works together to resolve issues as ‘One Worcestershire’. 

 
17. The refreshed Corporate Plan ensures that the Council builds on the successes 
already delivered across the county and looks to focus its efforts on the key areas 
that matter to communities, businesses and partners.   

Purpose of the Meeting 

18. The Board is asked to consider the refreshed Corporate Plan 2022-27 and 
provide comments to the Leader which can then be considered as part of the 
Council discussion of the Plan on 19 May 2022.  The Board may also wish 
determine whether it would wish to carry out any further scrutiny. 

 

Supporting Information 

Appendix 1 – Corporate Plan 
 

Contact Points 

Matt Vins, Head of Business Support. Tel: 01905 845910 
Email: mvins@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 

 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 3

mailto:mvins@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bc
[...]
ble to make a 
positive contribution to their communities and society. We will also fulfil our statutory duty to 
identify vulnerable children in need and those in need of protection, taking effective and timely 
action when necessary to promote their welfare and protect them from harm. 

We will work with our partners to provide early help and family support to children and young 
people, including those with disabilities and additional needs and those identified as “vulnerable 
children” at risk of exploitation and or missing in education. We will “enable and promote” parents 
to care for their own children well, including through our edge of care services, preventing family 
breakdown or support a return to family care where it is safe to do so.  

Where necessary we will continue to intervene to ensure the safety of a child and where children 
are received into our care we will ensure children and young people have a positive, stable and 
local care experience achieving timely permanency. 

Alongside promoting the role of corporate parents to children and young people in our care, we will 

work together with our districts, partners and stakeholders to ensure these vulnerable young 

people have “permanency” in their care arrangement, access to education and training, 

accommodation and support that enables them to make a positive journey through care, as they 

transition into young adults. 

Measures: 

 Better than the national average attainment at GCSE and A-levels 

 At least four out of five schools rated Good or Outstanding by Ofsted 

 % of children getting their first preference school 

 Our Children’s Services rated Good by Ofsted 

 Higher than average number of young people accessing Education, Employment and 
Training 

  

Page 11



The Environment 

Vision and Objectives  

Worcestershire has an ideal blend of urban and rural environments. 85% of our County is classed 

as rural, with urban areas having good access to parks, open spaces and pu
[...]
on as this has been identified by residents as 

another top priority for them. This includes the delivery of the major projects to improve the 

Southern Link Road in Worcester and A38 in Bromsgrove alongside local improvements in 

Kidderminster, the A38 at Upton and Bromsgrove Town Centre. These will reduce congestion and 

improve journey time reliability. Our strategic investment sites will also support electric vehicle 

charging and active travel, helping to provide more travel choices. We will also work with Midlands 

Connect and National Highways to improve the A46 in Evesham.  

Alongside our investment in roads and pavements we will continue to improve our public transport 

network across the County. This includes works already delivered and planned to improve rail 

station accessibility at Blakedown, Droitwich and Alvechurch which will support a multi-modal 

transport offer for residents and businesses alike. This will be supported by our strategic 

investment in Shrub Hill and Redditch stations and the continued growth of Worcestershire 

Parkway station.  

Worcestershire aspires to deliver better local bus routes with Ultra-low and Zero Emission Buses 

within the County. We will continue to support local bus services to ensure our towns and villages 

remain connected and explore demand responsive travel opportunities to run these more 

efficiently and effectively for users. 

Working with the Environment Agency we will deliver more schemes to prevent and mitigate the 

impact of flooding, including large schemes at Tenbury Wells and Bewdley.  

Reducing our Waste 

Our aim is to encourage residents to reduce, re-use, repair, recycle and compost more. By doing 

this we will use less raw materials and save energy whilst protecting natural resources and 

reducing carbon emissions. All of this will help us achieve our ambition of being a Net Zero 

Council by 2050. 

New measures introduced through the national Resources and Waste Strategy and n
[...]


Worcestershire’ approach we work closely with our partner organisations to understand the best 

way to support people, whilst removing duplication and inefficiencies. Together (including 

Worcestershire County Council, District Councils, Schools, Academies, Police, NHS and Fire and 

Rescue) we represent over 36,700 people across the public sector in Worcestershire highlighting 

the scale of our organisations and the importance they work seamlessly together. 

We seek to adopt new ways of working, including co-location and shared service, to embrace a 

joined-up approach to service delivery that best meets local needs and removes barriers between 

organisations. We also communicate regularly with our partners in all things we do, to ensure our 

services do not simply move demand to another organisation – and instead we work together to 

resolve issues as ‘One Worcestershire’. 

Within the Council, we continue to monitor our performance and drive through improvements to 

our day-to-day operations. It’s vital we continue to have a culture that embraces change and 

Page 19



empowers staff to think of even more innovative solutions to the challenges we continue to face – 

growing demand for services and limited resources. Our preventative approach seeks to resolve 

issues before they arise which can improve outcomes for service users and reduce costs. 

We’ve grown our commercial and commissioning capacity to keep costs down and ensure the 

best value for money for our services. We will continue to encourage the use of the local economy 

in the provision of goods and services, and champion this approach across the whole of 

Worcestershire’s public sector. 

The Council will continue to harness the potential of digital solutions and encourage a ‘digital by 

design’ approach to the provision of its services. Together with the investment to grow community 

capacity and in developing digital infrastructure through the provision of faster broadband, we wi
[...]
 delivery of 

key investment sites and town centre and high-street regeneration across the County. 

By 2027 the Council will be a leaner, more efficient business which will have adopted further digital 

and self-service solutions to reduce our costs. We will work even more closely with partners as 

‘One Worcestershire’ to leverage additional funding for our County, its businesses and its people. 

Our operating model will evolve as we deliver services more closely with these partners, reducing 

duplication and inefficiencies and providing a better service for customers. This will be pivotal in 

being able to review our assets and service processes to drive through further efficiencies whilst 

not impacting the provision of services to those that most need them. 

Resources we currently oversee:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



Where we get our income from: 

 

What we spend your money on: 

 

How we will measure this: 

 Council Tax in the lowest 25% of all County Councils across the UK 
 Improving resident’s satisfaction with the County 
 Lower than average back office \ processing costs 
 Higher proportion of our interactions done via cost-effective methods (including 

internet self-serve, chatbot etc.) 
 Reduction in our estate costs and improved efficiency  

 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 26 April 2022 

               
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
26 APRIL 2022 
 
UPDATE ON THE WORCESTERSHIRE RESPONSE TO 
INVASION OF UKRAINE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Board is asked to consider the update provided in respect of 
Worcestershire’s Response to the invasion of Ukraine.  
 
2. The Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and Assistant Director for 
Communities have been invited to the meeting for the discussion. 

 
Background 
 

3. At its last meeting on 23 March, the Board considered the 24 March Cabinet 
Report about the Worcestershire Response to the Invasion of Ukraine. 
 
4. The Chairman of the Board attended Cabinet on 24 March to present the Board’s 
comments (attached at Appendix 1). 
 
5. At the 24 March meeting, Cabinet: 

 
a) Endorsed the joint ‘One Worcestershire’ approach to support Ukraine 

and the Ukrainian people following agreement between the County 
Council and six District Councils to work together and co-ordinate 
response; 
 

b) Approved its participation in the Ukraine Family Scheme and Local 
Sponsorship Scheme; 
 

c) Agreed that the Council uses its resources to help the co-ordination 
of efforts across the County and to work with voluntary and 
community groups to support local community response; and 
  

d) Noted the work being done to review existing contracts and 
investments with our intention to immediately suspend any further 
investments in Russia and Belarus and review our approach to exit 
from all of the investments in Russia and Belarus. 
 

Progress 
 

6. The County Council, District Councils and partners have unanimously pledged to 
do all they can to support families and individuals arriving in Worcestershire from 
Ukraine as part of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and the Ukraine Family Scheme. 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 26 April 2022 

 
7. People arriving from Ukraine will be able to: 

 
 Live and work in the UK for up to three years 
 Access healthcare, benefits, employment support, education, and English 

language tuition. 
 

8. Most of them will be women and children and older people, as able-bodied men 
aged 18 to 60 are not generally being allowed to leave Ukraine at present.  

 

Sponsors and Ukrainian Guests 
 

9. The UK has seen a surge of support for the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and 
central Government have been working to gather the data on those who have 
registered and matching families in order to disseminate the information to local 
authorities. With over 150,000 people across the UK applying in the first few days, it 
has taken some time for
[...]
ives 
and the CCG representatives advised that they had looked at the hospital 
examples referred to, and the Acute Trust participated in peer reviews.  

 
73. It may be that rural areas required different solutions, and the representatives 

cited the example of Scotland where people in rural areas accepted long waits. In 
terms of preventing hospital admission in the first place, schemes such as New 
Zealand’s befriending service were referred to, which proactively identified 
vulnerable people living alone, especially over holiday periods. However, 
representatives also highlighted the work of Neighbourhood Teams and social 
prescribing in Worcestershire, as well as the tremendous effort from the voluntary 
sector. 

 

Recommendations  
 

74. The Task Group has identified a range of measures that could be put in place to 
help improve the situation.  It is recommended that the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee receives an update on the progress against the 
recommendations adopted and progress to improve ambulance hospital 
handover delays in 6 months’ time from this report, in May 2022.  The 
recommendations are: 
 

Recommendation 1 – Discharge of Medically Fit Patients by 10am 
 

Discharging patients who are medically fit for discharge earlier in the day will free up 
much needed bed space and improve patient flow, it is recommend that for those 
patients who are medically fit to leave hospital, an early discharge target of 10am is 
set and monitored accordingly. 

 
Recommendation 2 – Extra Resources to Facilitate Patient Discharge 
 
It is recommended that consideration be given to allocating additional resources 
to the areas which support discharge of patients and onward care, in order to 
facilitate the 10am focus on patients who are medically fit for discharge. It is 
acknowledged that a significant amount of resource has recently been invested to 
support discharge, however it is understood that improving patient flow 
provides a cost saving o

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Tuesday, 26 April 2022 
Date of Issue: 24 May 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 26 April 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Richard Morris (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Alastair Adams, Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Kyle Daisley, Cllr Shirley Webb 
and Cllr Richard Udall 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty, Leader of the Council 
 
Andrew Spice, Strategic Director of Commercial and Change 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director for Communities 
Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2022 (previously circulated). 

 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

1243 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Rouse and Paul Robinson 
(Chief Executive). 
 

1244 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

1245 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

1246 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1247 Corporate Plan 
 
The Board received a report on the development of the refreshed Corporate 
Plan 2022-27.   
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report, highlighting that the four key 
themes of Open for Business, Children and Families, the Environment and 
Health and Wellbeing remained the same as the previous plan.  Each section 
of the Plan had been updated and One Worcestershire was embedded 
throughout the document. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 The Leader advised that although there had been no formal 
consultation, the Cabinet Members and Directors had reviewed the 
current priorities. Further discussions would take place with District 
Councils and there would also be some resident roadshows in the 
community to discuss the Plan after publication. 

 The Council was working with the Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (WLEP) to increase the focus on higher skilled and better 
paid jobs in Worcestershire to increase Gross Value Added (GVA). 

 There would be a continued focus on key industrial developments in 
Worcestershire eg the Shrub Hill Quarter which had been identified as a 
possibility for large scale growth. 

 A Member questioned whether there had been any risk analysis on the 
delivery of the key areas in light of the replacement of the European 
Fund and the delegation of UK Shared Prosperity Fund to District 
Councils. The Leader explained that this was a challenge, as resources 
would reduce and it would be important to work with District Councils to 
support businesses. In addition, the Open for Business Fund could also 
provide support. 

 The refreshed Plan had been written following discussion with the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team, Cabinet Members, Officers in 
Business Support, Research and Intelligence and other relevant 
partners. 

 Minor tweaks could be made to the Plan, however material changes 
would not be appropriate at this stage of its development. 

 The reference to One Worcestershire was about how all partners 
worked together to deliver a shared ‘Vison’. 

 Although child and adolescent mental health wasn’t specified as an 
individual priority, it was incumbent in the Health and Wellbeing priority 
vision and objectives. 

 A Member questioned how the voice of the children and families had 
been included in the development of Plan. The Leader confirmed that 
there would be opportunities through service delivery for this to happen. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

 In response to the request for clarification that the measure relating to 
‘Our Children’s Services rated Good by Ofsted’ related to all Children’s 
Services, the Leader confirmed that the measure was written with the 
four yearly Ofsted Inspection of Children’s Social Care Services in mind. 
However, given the importance of all Children’s Services being rated as 
‘Good’ by Ofsted, further thought would be given to expanding the 
measure. 

 In response to the suggestion that the Children and Families measure 
stating that at least four out of five schools should be rated ‘Good’ or 
‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted should be a more ambitious target as 4 out of 5 
schools were already rated ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’. The Leader 
acknowledged the sentiment of the point made but explained that 
schools would need to continue to drive improvement to maintain these 
grades. 

 Given that the Corporate Plan was a strategic document, it had been 
decided that reference to various Government papers would not be 
included as the Plan would quickly become out of date. 

 It was agreed that consideration would be given to including a number 
against the measure relating to the ‘% of children getting their first 
preference school’. 

 It was suggested that the Plan should be ambitious and give a target 
date for Worcestershire becoming a 2 Tier school system – the Leader 
confirmed that there wasn’t a target date for this to happen. 

 The WLEP were working on promoting the skills shortage in the 
employment market in Worcestershire with schools and colleges etc. 

 One of the themes in the Resilience Transport Network of the Plan was 
that “Worcestershire aspires to deliver better local bus routes with ultra-
low and zero emission buses in the County…..A Member asked 
whether an extra measure relating to community transport provision 
could be included in the Plan.  The Leader confirmed that he didn’t have 
the jurisdiction to change the agreed measures, that was a matter for 
Council. 

 Part of the investment in technology to enable people to live healthily 
and independently in their own homes included a Pilot of 5G and the 
associated healthcare benefits. 

 The Leader confirmed that there would be a continued investment in 
public rights of way, walking and cycling routes to help support people’s 
physical and mental health. 

 Although it would have been good to have seen a separate priority for 
Adult Social Care rather than it being included as part of Health and 
Wellbeing priority, the focus on independent living was welcomed. 

 The Leader agreed to consider adding a separate reference in the Plan 
about the quality of life issues relating to crime and disorder matters 
such as reduction of hate crime, reduction of dependence on drugs and 
alcohol and support for victims and perpetrators of crime. 

 A Member suggested that the measures relating to Health and 
Wellbeing should include qualitative measures as well as quantitive 
measures. 

 It was suggested that ‘How we will judge progress:’ (page 17 of the 
Agenda Report) should be replaced with ‘How we will measure this:’. 
This would provide consistency throughout the Report. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

 It was questioned how seeking to adopt new ways of working including 
co-location and shared service to embrace a joined up approach to 
service delivery fitted with the Council’s Organisational Re-design. In 
response, it was confirmed that the Council was looking at the best 
ways to work, optimise working in partnership and the best way to share 
the physical space. 

 With regard to the One Public Estate, there was access to a small 
amount of funding for some analysis of the collective estate.  In due 
course, as plans developed they would be shared through the 
democratic process. 

 The measures in the Plan would be monitored via a twice yearly report 
on achievement of targets against Plan which would include Scrutiny. 

 The Leader confirmed that all councillors would be involved in the 
roadshows which would take place in the community (there would be at 
least one roadshow per district area). 

 Consideration would be given to introducing an incentivised staff 
suggestion scheme for commercial/cost saving ideas. 

 
The main points from the discussion would be included in the Agenda Report 
of 19 May meeting of Council. 
 
The Board agreed to invite the Leader and Chief Executive to provide an 
annual update on the Corporate Plan (including risk analysis and delivery 
plans). 
 
 

1248 Update on the Worcestershire Response to Invasion of 
Ukraine 
 
The Board considered an update in respect of Worcestershire’s Response to 
the invasion of Ukraine. 
 
At its last meeting on 23 March, the Board considered the 24 March Cabinet 
Report about the Worcestershire Response to the Invasion of Ukraine. 
Following which the Chairman of OSPB attended Cabinet on 24 March to 
present the Board’s comments. 

 
The Assistant Director for Communities introduced the Report, highlighting that 
the County Council, District Councils and partners had unanimously pledged to 
do all they could to support families and individuals arriving in Worcestershire 
from Ukraine as part of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and the Ukraine Family 
Scheme. People arriving from Ukraine would be able to live and work in the UK 
for up to three years, access healthcare, benefits, employment support, 
education, and English language tuition. Most guests would be women, 
children and older people, as able-bodied men aged 18 to 60 were not 
generally being allowed to leave Ukraine at present. 
 
The situation was changing on a daily basis. At the date of this meeting, there 
were 267 host properties, 652 guests of which approximately 50% were 
children in respect of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

During the discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 In response to a question about whether there were any current 
concerns about the situation, the Assistant Director advised that at the 
current time there was uncertainty about the level of need, health, skills, 
education and longer term housing requirements of the guests. 

 A small number of guests had moved in with hosts and Disclosure 
Barring Service (DBS) and housing checks were outstanding. 

 There were government guidelines in respect of housing checks, which 
were essentially common sense. 

 The number of guests that Worcestershire would receive was accessed 
from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
database. 

 There was a Welcome Group approach for guests arriving in 
Worcestershire, which included the Here2Help Service. 

 If a sponsor didn’t wish to accept the £300 ‘thank you’ payment, the 
Council would be advised. 

 The Assistant Director was unsure how many guests were in the 
Ukraine Family Scheme but thought that the numbers were unlikely to 
exceed those of the Local Sponsorship Scheme. 

 In response to the Chairman’s question about how many guests were 
likely to be children, the Assistant Director advised that it was unknown 
at this stage.  The Chairman asked for a rough calculation and was 
advised with caution that hypothetically, it could be up to 3000. 

 To ensure that guests were not exploited, it was confirmed that the 
same support would be provided to guests as afforded to UK citizens 
including DBS checks, access to benefits, doctors and schools. 

 It was envisaged that the school places needed would be made 
available in the district areas where guests were living, however this 
couldn’t be confirmed until the level of demand was known.   

 Applying for a school place would be the same process for guests as 
Worcestershire residents. In response to a Member’s suggestion that 
this approach was inappropriate, the Assistant Director advised that 
sponsors were expected to provide support to their guests to enable 
them to do this. The weblink to the process would be shared with 
Councillors. 

 Schools which were accepting guests would be supported by 
Worcestershire Children First. 

 A concern was expressed about whether there would be sufficient 
mental health support available to guests should they need it, 
particularly for children needing the Children and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) which was a service that was already under 
extreme pressure. 

 Members requested that the regular Education Bulletins provided to 
them included an update on the Ukraine situation. 

 The NHS had launched a guide on how guests could register with GP’s. 

 It was confirmed that the funding to support the Local Sponsorship 
Scheme had not yet been received from central government. 

 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

 
 
 

1249 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Scrutiny Task 
Group Report on Ambulance Hospital Handover Delays 
 
The Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
introduced the Scrutiny Task Group Report on Ambulance Hospital Handover 
Delays. The Report had been considered by HOSC at its meeting on 9 March 
and a further update would be provided at its meeting on 9 May. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 A number of the recommendations made in the report had already been 
implemented by Health partners. 

 Recommendation 1 – Discharge of Medically Fit Patients by 10am was 
considered to be the most important recommendation.  Discharging 
patients who were medically fit for discharge earlier in the day would 
free up much needed bed space and improve patient flow. 

 It was suggested that the demand for hospital services was outstripping 
the supply. 

 A Member suggested that more use could be made of the Community 
First Responders who could often be quickly on scene to provide 
support. 

 It was confirmed that since the time of writing the report, improvements 
had been made to the 111 Service. 

 It was questioned whether the Emergency Department would carry out 
a mental health assessment in the case of a mental health crisis – the 
Chairman of HOSC agreed to seek a response to this question. 

 

1250 Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward 
Plan 
 
The Board discussed the Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet 
Forward Plan. 
 
Member Update 
 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Task Group (TG) – 
Cllr Daisley updated the Board on the progress of the TG.  Members were 
starting to identify some emerging themes and had met with a young person. 
 
Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) – the membership for this TG 
was in the process of being identified. 
 
Developer Funded Highways Infrastructure Scrutiny Task Group – Cllr 
Adams updated the Board on the progress of this TG which it was envisaged 
would be able to report to the Board in September. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

Crime and Disorder: Cllr Udall advised the Board that he had been focussing 
on rural, animal and environmental crime and was in the process of gathering 
data and would report back to the Board in due course. 
 
Work Programme 
 
To ensure a full discussion of the Work Programme at the May Scrutiny 
Panels, the Chairman suggested that it should be the first item on the Agenda.  
 
It was agreed that following the recent unsuccessful Worcestershire bid to 
secure government funding to improve bus networks, the Board wished to 
discuss the current position and the plans for the Worcestershire Bus 
Improvement Strategy going forward at the 25 May meeting. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


